FFO is used by management, investors and analysts to facilitate meaningful comparisons of operating performance between
periods and among our peers primarily because it excludes the effect of real estate depreciation and amortization and net
gains or losses on sales, which are based on historical costs and implicitly assume that the value of real estate diminishes
predictably over time, rather than fluctuating based on existing market conditions. We believe that AFFO is an additional
useful supplemental measure for investors to consider because it will help them to better assess our operating performance
without the distortions created by other non-cash revenues or expenses. We also believe that Pro Forma EBITDA is an
additional useful supplemental measure for investors to consider as it allows for a better assessment of our operating
performance without the distortions created by other non-cash revenues, expenses or certain effects of the Company’s
capital structure on our operating performance. FFO, AFFO, and Pro Forma EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly
titled measures employed by other companies.

Page 10

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  As of

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2022   December 31, 2021
ASSETS

Real Estate:
Land, at Cost $ 195,953   $ 178,172
Building and Improvements, at Cost   307,985   266,236
Total Real Estate, at Cost   503,938   444,408
Less, Accumulated Depreciation   (18,965)   (15,419)

Real Estate—Net   484,973   428,989
Cash and Cash Equivalents   2,244   8,851
Restricted Cash 691 646
Intangible Lease Assets—Net   64,120   58,821
Straight-Line Rent Adjustment   2,110   1,838
Other Assets   14,588   6,369

Total Assets $ 568,726   $ 505,514
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses, and Other Liabilities $ 3,981   $ 2,363
Prepaid Rent and Deferred Revenue   1,524   2,033
Intangible Lease Liabilities—Net   6,242   5,476
Long-Term Debt   318,814   267,740

Total Liabilities   330,561   277,612
Commitments and Contingencies
Equity:

Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value per share, 100 million shares
authorized, no shares issued and outstanding as of March 31,
2022 and December 31, 2021   —   —
Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share, 500 million shares
authorized, 11,772,963 shares issued and outstanding as of
March 31, 2022 and 11,454,815 shares issued and outstanding
as of December 31, 2021   118   114
Additional Paid-in Capital   207,035   200,906
Dividends in Excess of Net Income   (8,779)   (6,419)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income   8,754   1,922

Stockholders' Equity   207,128   196,523
Noncontrolling Interest   31,037   31,379

Total Equity   238,165   227,902
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 568,726   $ 505,514

Page 11

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)
 (In thousands, except share, per share and dividend data)

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2022
March 31,

2021
Revenues:

Lease Income $ 10,799 $ 5,890
Total Revenues   10,799   5,890

Operating Expenses:
Real Estate Expenses 1,092 651
General and Administrative Expenses 1,431 1,030
Depreciation and Amortization   5,672   3,143

Total Operating Expenses   8,195   4,824
Net Income from Operations   2,604   1,066
Interest Expense 1,680 555
Net Income   924   511

Less: Net Income Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interest (118) (71)

Net Income Attributable to Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc. $ 806 $ 440

Per Common Share Data:
Net Income Attributable to Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.

Basic $ 0.07 $ 0.06
Diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.05

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares:
Basic 11,662,697 7,565,429
Diluted (1) 13,366,191 8,789,283

Dividends Declared and Paid $ 0.27 $ 0.24
(1) Includes the weighted average impact of 1,703,494 shares underlying OP units including (i) 1,223,854 shares underlying OP Units issued to CTO

Realty Growth, Inc. and (ii) 479,640 shares underlying OP Units issued to an unrelated third party.

Page 12

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Funds From Operations and Adjusted Funds From Operations
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended

March 31,

2022
March 31,

2021
Net Income $ 924   $ 511
   Depreciation and Amortization   5,672   3,143
 Funds from Operations $ 6,596   $  3,654